
10
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ 19 JANUARY 2021
 
 

 
 
 

EC2021-22 

CHILD PROTECTION ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to section 60 of the Child Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-5.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 15 of the Child Protection Act Regulations (EC215/03) is 
revoked and the following substituted: 

15. (1) For the purpose of subsection 58(1) of the Act, an Advisory 
Committee appointed by the Minister 

Members of 
Advisory 
Committee 

(a) shall consist of 
(i) the Director, who shall serve as the chairperson of the 
committee, 
(ii) one employee of the Department, 
(iii) the designated representatives for each band council, 
(iv) two persons, of whom at least one shall be a youth, who have 
received child protection services, and 
(v) one person who has demonstrated an informed concern for the 
best interests of children; and 

(b) may include not more than two other persons determined by the 
Minister. 

(2) At least one of the members of an Advisory Committee shall be a 
person who is fluent in French and English. 

Bilingual member 

(3) The term of the members of an Advisory Committee expires on the 
date the Advisory Committee reports to the Minister in accordance with 
subsection 58(1) of the Act. 

Term of 
appointment 

(4) The Advisory Committee shall report to the Minister within four 
months of being appointed. 

Report within four 
months 

2. These regulations come into force on January 30, 2021. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 repeals and replaces section 15 of the regulations to amend 
the composition of an Advisory Committee. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 



11
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ 19 JANUARY 2021
 
 

EC2021-23 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED AGREEMENT 
(AMENDMENT #4: CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND  

BILATERAL AGREEMENT 
ON SPORT PARTICIPATION) 

WITH 
THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 
 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Health and Wellness to enter into an 
amended agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented by the 
Minister of Canadian Heritage, for the period April 1, 2015 to March 31, 2022, to 
provide additional funding for FY2020-2021 for the COVID-19 Emergency 
Support Fund for Sport Organizations, such as more particularly described in the 
draft agreement. 
 
 

EC2021-24 

INTERPRETATION ACT 
CHARITIES ACT 

FORMS REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

Pursuant to subsection 33(3) of the Interpretation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. I-8, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Charities Act Forms Regulations (EC272/80) are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on January 30, 2021. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 revokes the Forms Regulations made under the Charities 
Act. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

EC2021-25 

INTERPRETATION ACT 
CHARITIES ACT 

PROMOTIONAL AGENCIES REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

Pursuant to subsection 33(3) of the Interpretation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. I-8, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Charities Act Promotional Agencies Regulations (EC734/77) 
are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on January 30, 2021. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 revokes the Promotional Agencies Regulations made under 
the Charities Act. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 



12
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ____________________________ 19 JANUARY 2021
 
 

EC2021-26 

INTERPRETATION ACT 
FILMS ACT 

REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

Pursuant to subsection 33(3) of the Interpretation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. I-8, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Films Act Regulations (EC675/87) are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on January 30, 2021. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 revokes the Regulations made under the Films Act. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 

EC2021-27 

INTERPRETATION ACT 
FOREIGN RESIDENT CORPORATIONS ACT 

FEES REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

Pursuant to subsection 33(3) of the Interpretation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. I-8, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Foreign Resident Corporations Act Fees Regulations 
(EC547/92) are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on January 30, 2021. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 revokes the Fees Regulations made under the Foreign 
Resident Corporations Act. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 
 
 


	EC2021-22CHILD PROTECTION ACT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	EC2021-23EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AMENDED AGREEMENT(AMENDMENT #4: CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDBILATERAL AGREEMENTON SPORT PARTICIPATION)WITHTHE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
	EC2021-24INTERPRETATION ACT CHARITIES ACT FORMS REGULATIONS REVOCATION
	EC2021-25INTERPRETATION ACT CHARITIES ACT PROMOTIONAL AGENCIES REGULATIONS REVOCATION
	EC2021-26INTERPRETATION ACT FILMS ACT REGULATIONS REVOCATION
	EC2021-27INTERPRETATION ACT FOREIGN RESIDENT CORPORATIONS ACT FEES REGULATIONS REVOCATION

